

[3397]

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
MONDAY ,THE TWENTY SECOND DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX



:PRESENT:

HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENUTHURUMALLI GOPALA KRISHNA RAO
TRANS. CIVIL MISC.PETITION NO: 162 OF 2026

Between:

1. Allu Adilakshmi @ Palla Adilakshmi, W/o Late Sree Ramulu, Aged 44 years, Occ Cultivation, R/o D.No.1-1, Allupeta Village, Bheemunipatnam Mandal, Visakhapatnam District Pin-531163.
2. Duvva Appalakonda @ A. Appalakonda, W/o Rajesh, Aged 30 years, R/o Ravada Village, Bhogapuram, Mandal, Vizianagaram District-535216.

Petitioners/Defendants 2 & 3

AND

1. Allu Narasamma, W/o Late Narasimhulu, Aged 83 years, R/o D.No.1-1, Allupeta Village, Bheemunipatnam Mandal, Visakhapatnam District. Pin-531163.
2. Allu Krishna, S/o Late Narasimhulu, Aged 44 years, R/o D.No.1-1, Allupeta Village, Bheemunipatnam Mandal, Visakhapatnam District. Pin-531163.
3. Allu Appala Narasayya, S/o Late Narasimhulu, Aged 38 years, R/o D.No.1-1, Allupeta Village, Bheemunipatnam Mandal, Visakhapatnam District, Pin-531163.
4. Allu Gowri, S/o Appala Narasayya, Aged 34 years, R/o D.No. 1-1, Allupeta Village, Bheemunipatnam Mandal, Visakhapatnam District. Pin-531163
5. Duvva Rajesh, S/o Tatayyalu, Aged 28 years, R/o Ravada Village, Bhogapuram Mandal, Vizianagaram District Pin - 531163.

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioners above named through their Advocate BONU SRI RAMA SHANKAR RAO presented this Petition Under Section 24 of C.P.C, Praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to withdraw O.S. No. 329/2021 on the file of the Principal Junior Civil Judge, Bheemunipatnam and the same may be transferred to Junior Civil Judge, Vizianagaram and trial together with O.S. No. 329/2021 and O.S.82/2022 pending disposal of this Transfer Petition No. of 2026

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri BONU RAMA SHANKAR RAO Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this TRANS. CIVIL MISC.PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Allu Narasamma, W/o Late Narasimhulu, Aged 83 years, R/o D.No.1-1, Allupeta Village, Bheemunipatnam Mandal, Visakhapatnam District. Pin-531163.
2. Allu Krishna, S/o Late Narasimhulu, Aged 44 years, R/o D.No.1-1, Allupeta Village, Bheemunipatnam Mandal, Visakhapatnam District. Pin-531163.
3. Allu Appala Narasayya, S/o Late Narasimhulu, Aged 38 years, R/o D.No.1-1, Allupeta Village, Bheemunipatnam Mandal, Visakhapatnam District, Pin-531163.
4. Allu Gowri, S/o Appala Narasayya, Aged 34 years, R/o D.No. 1-1, Allupeta Village, Bheemunipatnam Mandal, Visakhapatnam District. Pin-531163
5. Duvva Rajesh, S/o Tatayyalu, Aged 28 years, R/o Ravada Village, Bhogapuram Mandal, Vizianagaram District Pin - 531163.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith(copy enclosed) this **TRANS. CIVIL**

MISC.PETITION should not be admitted on or before 13.07.2026 to which date the case stands posted for hearing.

The Court made the following order

“Notice before admission.

Learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to takeout personal notice on respondent Nos. 1 to 5 through registered post with acknowledgment due and file proof of service in the Registry.

List the matter on 13.07.2026.”

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/- M.SRINIVAS
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER**

To,

1. Allu Narasamma, W/o Late Narasimhulu, Aged 83 years, R/o D.No.1-1, Allupeta Village, Bheemunipatnam Mandal, Visakhapatnam District. Pin-531163.
2. Allu Krishna, S/o Late Narasimhulu, Aged 44 years, R/o D.No.1-1, Allupeta Village, Bheemunipatnam Mandal, Visakhapatnam District. Pin-531163.
3. Allu Appala Narasayya, S/o Late Narasimhulu, Aged 38 years, R/o D.No.1-1, Allupeta Village, Bheemunipatnam Mandal, Visakhapatnam District, Pin-531163.
4. Allu Gowri, S/o Appala Narasayya, Aged 34 years, R/o D.No. 1-1, Allupeta Village, Bheemunipatnam Mandal, Visakhapatnam District. Pin-531163
5. Duvva Rajesh, S/o Tatayyalu, Aged 28 years, R/o Ravada Village, Bhogapuram Mandal, Vizianagaram District Pin - 531163.(1 to 5 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
6. One CC to SRI. BONU RAMA SHANKAR RAO Advocate [OPUC]
7. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

VGKR,J

DATED:22/06/2026

LIST THE MATTER ON 13.07.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

TRCMP.No.162 of 2026

